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Sec. 2. Notice need not be given, when.—That in all cases
heretofore where any such proceedings have been pending and
continued by the judge of said court, or continued by operation
of law, and no notice of continuance given by publication or
otherwise, said proceedings may be heard at any term of court
after' such continuance or continuances, and no notice shall be
given, except the notice for the hearing upon the petition.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1921.

CHAPTER 66—S. F. No. 191.
An act authorising county boards of certain counties to issue and

negotiate bonds for the purpose of paying the floating indebtedness
of such counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Bonds for floating indebtedness authorized. Rate.

—The county board of any county in this State may issue and
negotiate the bonds of said county to take up the outstanding
floating indebtedness thereof now existing.

Provided, .that the bonds so issued shall be made payable
within twenty years and shall not bear a higher rate of interest
than six per cent, and shall not be sold for less than par and
accrued interest from date of issue.

Sec. 2. Tax levy. Limit to issuance.—The county board of
any county in this State that shall have issued and negotiated
the bonds of any such county under the provisions of Section
One of this Act, shall levy annually in addition to all other taxes,
a tax .sufficient to pay the annual interest due on said bonds and
to pay the bond or bonds maturing in the year following, which
taxes shall be collected .at the same time and in the same man-
ner as general taxes are collected. Provided, that no such bond
shall be issued unless the county board issuing such bond shall
pass a resolution authorizing tfie issuance thereof under this
act within ninety days after, the passage and approval hereof.

Approved March 10, 1921.

CHAPTER 67—S. F. No. 116.

An act to legalise deeds to real property given by a receiver ap-
pointed by a court of another state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Certain Deeds Validated.—That all deeds to real


